PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF JEFFERSON COUNTY

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-011

A RESOLUTION of the Board of Commissioners of the Public Utility District No 1 of Jefferson County, Washington ("the PUD"), revising and superseding Exhibit B of Resolution 2021-020 adopting various construction rates for electric services and Exhibit A of Resolution 2016-020 adopting various electric service regulations.

WHEREAS, the PUD staff has reviewed PUD Resolution 2021-020 and its ("Exhibit B"): Schedule of Deposits and Charges and Electrical Line Extension Unit Prices; and

WHEREAS, the PUD staff has reviewed PUD Resolution 2016-020 and its ("Exhibit A"): Electric Service Regulations; and

WHEREAS, the PUD staff has revised construction rates for new services to reflect an increase in labor and material rates; and

WHEREAS, the PUD staff has updated electric service regulations to include language regarding restricting overhead construction for new service; and

WHEREAS, new service quotes issued prior to March 1, 2021 with rates set under Resolution 2021-020, shall be honored through the quote expiration date, which is 90 days after the issue date; and

WHEREAS, Schedule of Deposits and Charges ("Exhibit B") and Electric Service Regulations ("Exhibit A") have been revised for electric,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners of Public Utility District No. 1 of Jefferson County, Washington as follows:

The PUD adopts the revised rates in the exhibit titled "Public Utility District No. 1 of Jefferson County Schedule of Charges for Electric Services ("Exhibit B")", attached hereto and incorporated by reference, effective March 1, 2022.

ADOPTED by the Board of Commissioners of Public Utility District No. 1 of Jefferson County, Washington, at a regular open meeting held this 1st day of March 2022.

Lenneth Collins

Kenneth Collins, President

-DocuSigned by:

Jeff Randall —54D5DB51D999412...

Jeff Randall, Vice President

ATTEST:

-DocuSigned by:

Dan Toepper, Secretary